
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Audit Committee

Date: Tuesday 15 December 2015

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Committee Room

For any further information please contact: 

Lyndsey Parnell

Senior Elections and Members' Services Officer

0115 901 3910

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Paul Feeney

Vice-Chair Councillor Bob Collis

Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Boyd Elliott
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Viv McCrossen



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
September 2015.

5 - 8

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  KPMG Annual Audit Letter 9 - 14

Report of KPMG, external auditors. 

5  Corporate Risk Scorecard 15 - 32

Report from Service Manager - Audit & Asset Management 

6  Follow up of Previous Audit Recommendation 33 - 34

Report of Service Manager - Audit & Asset Management 

7  Summary of Audit Activity 35 - 36

Report of Service Manager - Audit & Asset Management 

8  Annual Audit Plan 37 - 42

Report of Service Manager - Audit & Asset Management 

9  Terms of Reference - Annual Review 43 - 46

Report of Service Manager - Audit & Asset Management 

10  Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday 22 September 2015

Councillor Paul Feeney (Chair)

Councillor Bob Collis
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Boyd Elliott

Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Viv McCrossen

Apologies for absence: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Officers in Attendance: M Kimberley, A Ball, V Rimmington, P Whitworth and 
A Dubberley

10   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barnfather.

11   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 23 JUNE 2015. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

12   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

13   KPMG ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report of the External Auditors, KPMG, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, summarising the key 
issues identified during their audit of the Council’s financial statements 
for the 2014/15 financial year and their assessment of the Authority’s 
arrangements to secure value for money in its use of resources.

RESOLVED:

To note the information.

14   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Director Mark Kimberley presented the report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, which sought approval of the 
Council’s Statement of Account for the 2014/15 year.

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve the statement of Accounts for 2014/15 attached as 
Appendix one to the report; and

2) Note the letter of representation attached as Appendix two to the 
report.

15   FRAUD RECOVERY RATES 

Following a request at the last Committee, Paul Whitworth Benefits 
Manager presented a verbal report to the Committee concerning fraud 
recovery rates during the last financial year.

RESOLVED:

To note the information.

16   FOLLOW-UP OF PREVIOUS AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Service Manager, Audit and Asset Management introduced a report, 
which was circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of 
departmental progress in the implementation of Internal Audit 
recommendations and identifying to Members where additional action 
needs to be considered in relation to any outstanding recommendations.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

17   INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED JULY -SEPTEMBER 2015 

The Service Manager, Audit and Asset Management introduced the 
report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, summarising the 
outcome of Internal Audit activity for the period July to September 2015.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

18   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

Page 6



The meeting finished at 6.35 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Audit Letter 
2014/15

Gedling Borough Council 

October 2015

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



1© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Contents

The contacts at KPMG 
in connection with this 
report are:

Andrew Bush
Director
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0115 935 3560
andrew.bush@kpmg.co.uk

Thomas Tandy
Manager
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0115 945 4480
thomas.tandy@kpmg.co.uk

Karenjeet Basra
In-Charge Auditor
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0116 256 6042
karenjeet.basra@kpmg.co.uk

Page

Report sections

■ Headlines 2

Appendices

2. Summary of reports issued

3. Audit fees

3

4

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their individual capacities, or 
to third parties. The Audit Commission issued a document entitled Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies summarising where the responsibilities of auditors 

begin and end and what is expected from audited bodies. We draw your attention to this document which is available on Public Sector Audit Appointment’s website (www.psaa.co.uk).

External auditors do not act as a substitute for the audited body’s own responsibility for putting in place proper arrangements to ensure that public business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively.

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you have any concerns or are dissatisfied with any part of KPMG’s work, in 
[...]
bility partnership and a member firm 
of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 
trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 
International).

P
age 14



Report to Audit Committee

Subject: Corporate Risk Scorecard

Date: 15th December 2015

Author: Service Manager – Audit & Asset Management

1. Purpose of the Report

To update members of the Audit Committee on the current level of assurance that 
can be provided against each corporate risk.

2. Background

A key deliverable of the Risk Management Strategy was the development of the Risk 
Management reporting process, with the key aim of streamlining reports to enhance 
their use in management’s decision making.  The Strategy introduced the Corporate 
Risk Scorecard as a key enabler to this objective.

The Corporate Risk Scorecard provides assurance on the key risks identified as 
Corporate Risks, which are provided in Appendix B.  

The assurance opinion is based on reviews of the control environment from the 
following sources:

a. Internal Audit,
b. Management Review of Risk Registers and Supporting Controls,
c. External Audit,
d. External Assessment / Accreditation Bodies (e.g. ISO9000),
e. Other assurance sources (e.g. Health & Safety).

Existing risks identified in the Authority’s strategic and operational risk registers have 
been aligned in a hierarchy to the agreed Corporate Risks.  These are subject to bi-
annual review by senior management and on an ongoing basis through the work of 
Internal Audit.

3. Summary of Findings

The Corporate Risk Scorecard and supporting comments, as at December 2015, are 
provided below.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



The methodology and assurance metrics adopted in producing the Corporate Risk 
Scorecard are provided for reference in Appendix A.

A summary of all control gaps currently identified o
[...]
R1415-06 Debtors

The report, issued in October 2015, provided substantial assurance with respect to 
the adequacy and effectiveness of controls deployed to mitigate the risks associated 
with the areas reviewed.  Four low risk recommendations were made. 

A review of progress of management action against these recommendations was 
undertaken in October 2015.  The review confirmed that two recommendations had 
been fully implanted and two had been partially implemented.  The two partially 
implemented recommendations, relating to the requirement to undertake an annual 
review of procedure documentation and the timely preparation and review of 
reconciliations have been reiterated in recommendations one and two of the current 
report (IAR1516-06).

IAR1415-15 Waste Income

The report, issued in June 2015, provided limited assurance with respect to the 
adequacy and effectiveness of controls deployed to mitigate the risks associated 
with the areas reviewed.  One high, three medium and one low risk 
recommendations were made.  

A review of progress of management action against these recommendations was 
undertaken in October 2015.  The review confirmed that four recommendations had 
been fully implemented, including the high risk recommendation in respect of duty of 
care waste transfer notes.  The medium risk recommendation relating to the 
development of a management information reporting suite has been partially 
implemented.  A draft set of performance indicators and management reporting 
arrangements have been developed and will be included in the Waste Service Plan 
for 2016-17.

4. Resource Implications

To be delivered within existing budgets.

5. Recommendation

Members are requested to note the report.

Page 34



Report to Audit Committee

Subject: Summary of Audit Activity

Date: 15th December 2015

Author: Service Manager – Audit & Asset Management

1. Purpose of the Report

To summarise the outcome of Internal Audit activity for the period October to 
D
[...]
robable

2 Possible

Insurance &
Inventory, Leisure
Income, Officers
Disbursements,
Risk Mgt, Cash-ups

Debtors, Payroll, NNDR,
CTax, Bank Accs, Lending &
Borrowing, Cash Receipting,
Creditors, Contract, Data
Protection, Health & Safety,
Performance Inds,
Licensing, Capital

HB, FMS Computer

1 Almost Never
Leasing, VAT

Page 39



Appendix A (ii)Assessment results

C J
Impact Likelihood

Audit area
Housing Benefits 4 2
Creditors 3 2
Leisure Income 3 3
Debtors 3 2
Payroll 3 2
FMS 4 2
NNDR 3 2
Council Tax 3 2
Bank Accounts 3 2
Lending & Borrowing 3 2
Cash Receipting 3 2
Capital 3 3
Insurance & Inventory 2 2
Officers Disbursements 2 2
Risk Mgt/ Corp Gov. 2 2

Cash-ups Leisure 2 2
Cash-ups Finance 2 2

Contract Systems 3 2
Computer Audit 4 2

Data Protection 3 2
Health & Safety 3 2
Performance Indicators 3 2
Leasing 3 1
VAT 3 1
Licensing 3 2

Page 40



Appendix B 

Internal Audit Risk Assessment Model
ASSESSMENT CRITERIA Assessment results

(G) Third Party Sensitivity G
Audit area Sensitivity

1 There are no tax, legal, regulatory or
other third party implications

Housing Benefits 4

2 Minor sesitivity impact (likely to affect
two or less customers /client types) Creditors 3

 Leisure Income 2
3 Typical sensitivity level Debtors 2

Payroll 4
4 Significant sensitivity impact

(Industrial relation impact/ borough
wide issue) FMS 3

NNDR 3
5 There is very significant third party

sensitivity Council Tax 4
Bank Accounts 3
Lending & Borrowing 3
Cash Receipting 3
Capital 3
Insurance & Inventory 3
Officers Disbursements 2
Risk Mgt/ Corp Gov. 2

 
Cash-ups Leisure 2
Cash-ups Finance 2

Contract Systems 3

Computer Audit 4

Data Protection 4
Health & Safety 3
Performance Indicators 3
Leasing 2
VAT 3
Licensing 4

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Audit Committee

Subject: Terms of Reference – Annual Review

Date: 15th December 2015

Author: Service Manager - Audit & Asset Management

1. Purpose of the Report

To undertake an annual review of the Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee 
and where appropriate update these to reflect the work being undertaken by the 
Committee.

2. Background

The Audit Committee met for the first time in February 2005.  The original Committee 
Terms of Reference were approved by the Personnel and Resources Committee and 
full Council in December 2004.

The initial Terms of Reference have been subject to review and update on several 
occasions to reflect regulatory and organisational changes.  In November 2005 
CIPFA published a guide outlining suggested Terms of Reference for Local Authority 
Audit Committee’s.  These were not considered prescriptive or comprehensive for 
the Authority’s requirements and were revised to ensure appropriateness for Gedling 
Borough Council.  These differ slightly from the guidance and the changes reflect the 
working practices and delegation arrangements of this authority.

 
The current Terms of Reference are provided in Appendix A.

4. Recommendation

It is recommended that members consider the appropriateness of the current Terms 
of Reference.

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



Appendix A

CURRENT TERMS OF REFERENCE

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Audit Activity

 To consider the head of internal audit’s annual report and opinion and a 
summary of internal audit activity (actual and proposed) and the level of 
assurance it can give over the council’s corporate governance 
arrangements.

 To consider summaries of internal audit reports.
 To consider a report from internal audit on agreed recommendations not 

implemented within a reasonable timescale.
 To consider the external auditor’s annual letter, relevant reports, and the 

report to those charged with governance.
 To consider specific reports as agreed with the external auditor.
 To commission work from internal and external audit.

Risk Management

 Receiving quarterly reports with respect to the effectiveness of Risk 
Management procedures.

 Achievement of Business Continuity Plans.
 Notification
[...]
t record, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015.
	4 KPMG Annual Audit Letter
	Annual Audit Letter 2014/15
	Contents
	Section one�Headlines
	Appendices�Appendix 1: Summary of reports issued
	Appendices�Appendix 2: Audit fees
	Slide Number 6

	5 Corporate Risk Scorecard
	6 Follow up of Previous Audit Recommendation
	7 Summary of Audit Activity
	8 Annual Audit Plan
	Copy of Annual Audit Risk Assessment appendices.xls

	9 Terms of Reference - Annual Review



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday 15 December 2015

Councillor Paul Feeney (Chair)

Councillor Bob Collis
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Chris Barnfather

Councillor Jim Creamer
Councillor Boyd Elliott

Apologies for absence: Councillor Helen Greensmith and Councillor Viv 
McCrossen

Officers in Attendance: D Blasdale, A Dubberley and V Rimmington

19   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Greensmith and 
McCrossen with Councillor Creamer attending as substitute.

20   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2015. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

21   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

22   KPMG ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Consideration was given to a report of the External Auditors, KPMG, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, setting out the Annual l 
Audit Letter for the 2014/15 financial year.

Members expressed their appreciation of the Finance Department for 
overseeing an unqualified set of accounts for the year.

RESOLVED:

To note the information.

23   CORPORATE RISK SCORECARD 



The Service Manager for Audit and Asset Management presented a 
report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, updating 
members on the current level of assurance that can be provided against 
each corporate risk.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

24   FOLLOW UP OF PREVIOUS AUDIT RECOMMENDATION 

The Service Manager Audit and Asset Management presented a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, which gave information 
about progress made to address actions identified from previous audit 
recommendations.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

25   SUMMARY OF AUDIT ACTIVITY 

The Service Manager Audit and Asset Management presented a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, giving details of audit 
activity for the period ending December 2015.

RESOLVED:

To note the information.

26   ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 

The Service Member Audit and Asset Management presented a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, which provided members 
with information about proposed audit plans for the 2016/17 year.

RESOLVED:

To note the proposed Audit Plan for 2016/17.

27   TERMS OF REFERENCE - ANNUAL REVIEW 

The Service Manager Audit and Asset Management presented a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, giving the terms of 
reference for the Audit Committee.

RESOLVED:



To agree that the current terms of reference for the Audit Committee are 
appropriate.

28   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 6.35 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


